
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Joint Chair), Jayne Dunn (Joint Chair), Lewis Chinchen, 
Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Denise Fox, Abdul Khayum, George Lindars-
Hammond, Henry Nottage, Vickie Priestley, Maroof Raouf, Mick Rooney, 
Sophie Thornton, Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of  meetings of (a) this Committee held on 31st 

January, 2022 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17th, 18th, 
24th and 25th January, 1st, 7th and 22nd February, 7th, 8th, 21st, 22nd, 28th 
and 29th March, 4th, 5th, 11th, 12th, 19th, 25th and 26th April, 9th, 10th, 23rd, 
30th and 31st May, 6th, 7th, 14th, 16th, 21st and 28th June and 11th, 19th, 
25th and 26th July, 2022   
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration
[...]
wise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Lewis Chinchen, Dawn Dale, Ruth Milsom, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Ann Woolhouse 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Co
[...]
e vehicle - MAXIMUM charge £50; and 
  
 (c) requests that (i) an annual review of Hackney Carriage fares and (ii) a 

review of current taxi ranks in the city, be undertaken. 
  
 
  
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 11th 
October 2021 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14th, 20th, 21st and 
28th September, 4th, 5th, 11th, 12th, 18th and 19th October, 1st, 2nd, 8th, 9th, 
15th, 16th, 23rd and 30th November and 7th, 13th, 14th and 21st December, 2021 
and 4th January, 2022, be approved as correct records. 

 
  

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dawn Dale, Roger Davison and Ruth Milsom 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That in the absence of the Co-Chairs of the Sub-Committee 
(Councillors David Barker and Karen McGowan), Councillor Dawn Dale be 
appointed Chair of the meeting. 

  
  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Lewis Chinchen attended as a 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
  
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on items 6 and 7 on the agenda on the grounds that, if the 
public and press were present during the transaction of such business, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 7 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
  
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - BOSTON ARMS, 676 CHESTERFIELD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S8 0SD 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as
[...]
from the current policy 
on the age limit of vehicles. 

    
  

Page 70



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 May 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Maroof Raouf 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OLIVIA'S, 173 - 179 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
4EW 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EW (Case 
No.83/22). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sean Fogg (Applicant), Michelle Hazlewood 

(Applicant’s Solicitor), Mark Booth (Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that a representation had been received from a local resident and was attached at 
Appendix “C”. 

  
4.5 Mark Booth stated that exactly a year ago to the day he heard loud music outside 

the premises and tried to complain but didn’t get any response and the music 
continued. He further stated that he had sent videos and photographs to the 
Licensing Service in November, 2021 evidencing his complaint.  He said that 
licence conditions were consistently being breached, even after Licensing 
Enforcement Officers had visited the premises.  He added that the front and rear 

Page 71



Meeting of the Licensin
[...]
, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

    

Page 89



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.07.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

4.16 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 

    
4.17 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
    
4.18 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made, and the responses to the 
questions raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to vary the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as 7 Seas Restaurant, 285 Ecclesall Road, 
Sheffield S11 8NX (Ref No.102/22), in the terms requested, subject to the 
conditions agreed with Environmental Protection Services, and with the following 
additional conditions:- 

    
  (a)      a Local Authority Building Regulation Completion Certificate for the 

premises, including the front access ramp, to be submitted to and 
approved by the Health Protection Service prior to the opening of the 
business; and 

    
  (b)      the internal toilet must comply with the Part M Building Regulations 

Standard to be wheelchair accessible and be approved by the Health 
Protection Service prior to the opening of the business. 

    
  (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
    
  
  

Page 90



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Abdul Khayum and Maroof Raouf 

 
   

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Roger Davison attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 September 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Joint Chair), Roger Davison and 

Maroof Raouf 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Khayum, 
Anne Woolhouse, Dawn Dale, Denise Fox, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Henry Nottage and Lewis Chinchen. 

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 
  

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  

  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee 
(statutory), held on 18th, 24th and 25th January, 1st, 7th and 22nd February, 
7th, 8th, 21st, 22nd, 28th and 29th March, 4th, 5th, 11th, 12th, 19th and 26th 
April, 9th, 16th, 23rd and 31st May, 6th, 7th, 14th, 21st and 28th June and 25th 
and 26th July 2022, were approved as an accurate record. 

  
  


